Rule 2.47

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Currne & Brown Group Limited

Company number

03830593

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diision, 4202 of 2012

Companies Court

Court case number

{full name of court)

I/We (a)

Lee Antony Manning
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 23 November 2012

{b) 15 May 2013

Signed (\@\ j

Joint Administrator

Dated

22 Mag Zoi%

D
<
0
o
pun
=

<
[77]

M

25/05/2013 #57
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




CURRIE & BROWN GROUP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company™)

Court No. 4202 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 / RULE 2.112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

15 May 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Lee Antony Manning and Carlton Malcolm Siddle were appointed Administrators of Curnie & Brown Group
Limited on 23 May 2012, The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the
Administrators The Admirnistrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liabgity

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Lee Antony Manning and Cariton Malcolm Siddle
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Tel* +44 (0) 20 7936 3000

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7007 3442



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3.  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5

4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7

5.  OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 9

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 month period from 23
November 2012 to 15 May 2013 and for the period from the 23 May 2012 to 15 May
2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 23 May 2012 to 15 May 2013 and for the

period from 23 November 2012 to 15 May 2013

4, Proof of Debt ~ Form 4.25

Curmie & Brown Group Limited {in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shalt be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“‘the Company”
*Deloitte”

“the Court"
“the Directors"

“CVL"
“CBUK"
"CBIL"
“CB(Cl)”
“IPR”
“PPF"
“tPR”
uppr

“the Secured Creditor”
“SIP2 (E&W)”

"SIP7 (EAW)”

“SIP9 (E&W)”

“SIP13 (E&W)"
“TUPE"

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2010

Lee Antony Manning and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of
Deloitte LLP

Currie & Brown Group bimited (in Adminstration)
Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice

lan Flemmmg, Euan McEwan, Andrew Loudan and
David Broomer

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Currie & Brown UK Limited

Currie & Brown International Limited

Curnie & Brown {Cl) Limited

Intellectual property nghts

Pension Protection Fund

the Pensions Regulator

The Prescnibed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Cume & Brown Group Limtted (in admnistration) — Second Progress Report To Credtors dated 15 May 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

introduction :

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 112 of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since
our last report to creditors dated 22 November 2012, and to support a request for an
extension to the administration period

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our eartier reports to creditors, we
have not included detailed background information m respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

The Admirmstrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 18 July 2012 and the expiry of 8 business days
thereafter are detaied in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there are outstanding property leases to assign and the PP distribution to be
made, the Administrators have submitted a request to the Secured Creditor seeking to extend
the pertod of the Administration by six months to 22 November 2013, pursuant to Paragraph
76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed further at section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Lee Antony Manning and Carlton Malcolm ‘Siddle of Deloitte were appointed Administrators of
the Company by the Directors, Dashwood House, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS
on 23 May 2012

The Court having conduct of the proceedings Is the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {(case number 4202 of 2012)

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jomntly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

in an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address is www defoitte com/uk/curriebrowngroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report Alf creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

Curne & Brown Group Limited (in admimistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 1




ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that a pre-packaged sale of
the business was the best option to maximise value from the Company

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions n relation to the Company
with the objective set out in paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the Company was
wound up iImmediately

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved on 31 July 2012, are as follows

1

the Adminustrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administraters continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

the Adminustrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential (to the
extent they exist) and unsecured creditors aganst the Company unless the
Admirustrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no
assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors (to the extent they exist) as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and,
in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following
an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company,

that, the Creditors' Committee, if one 1s appainted, be asked to agree that the basis of the
Adminsstrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Admimstrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work i1s performed plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the secured creditors of the Company
shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration 1n accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A)a}, to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing i the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work is performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff

Curmne & Brown Group Lirnited (in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 2




2.2

10

In attending to matters arising in the Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloite at the tme when the mileage s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admimistration,
and as quickly and efficiently as s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission 1s obtaned)
and then the dissolution of the Company or aiternatively, seeking to put the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, If the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given In attending to matters
anising In the Liquidations, and/or as a percentage of realisations and/or as a set fee As
per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s
made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of
the Act the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of the Company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from iiability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affairs of the Company as
detailed in the Administrators’ proposals dated 18 July 2012

The Administrators have concluded their initial Investigations into the conduct

2
of the directors and therr confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency
Service on 19 November 2012

3 There are no preferential creditors of the Company The Administrators have
agreed the claim of the Secured Creditor at £8 1m

4 To date, £4 5m has been distributed to the Secured Creditor and £1 7m has

been distnbuted to the Trustees of Currie & Brown Pension and Assurance
Scheme, under the terms of the secunity sharing agreement, by way of fixed
and floating charge distnbutions from the sale of the business and assets of
the Company to Currie & Brown Holdings Limited There may be a further
final distnbution dependent on the extent of costs incurred in attending to
property and other final administrative matters

Cume & Brown Group Limited {in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 3




5+6

A creditors’ committee was not formed

The Secured Creditor fixed the basis of the Admintstrators’ remuneration on
20 July 2012 in accordance with Rute 2 106(5A)(A) and I1s detailed in section
7 11 of this report

There will be a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the PP fund The
gross amounts avallable to distribute are anticipated to be £600,000, less
costs incurred in paying the dividend We intend to make an apptication to
court to pay the PP dividend from the Administration to avoid the need to
enter into CVL, and a six month extension to the Administration order has
been requested to factlitate this

No nominations for alternative Liquidators were received in the relevant
pernod

10

In the absence of a Creditors’ meeting being held, and as no Creditors’
Committee was formed, the Administrators will seek their discharge from the
Secured Creditor

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habiities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Curnie & Brown Group Limited (in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 4




31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 an abstract receipts and payments account covenng the period
from 23 November 2012 to 15 May 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appomtment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the man asset realisations during the period covered by
this report and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations and other receipts

We have received a refund of £3,918 from CBIL tn respect of post-appointment credt card
expenditure

In addition, we have received a VAT reclaim of £36,110 from HMRC, and a further £1,802 1n
relation to interest on a late VAT repayment

Estimated future receipts

The only future receipts we expect to receve relate to rent which will be paid directly to
landlords by the Company on behalf of CBIL for the properties with outstanding leases whilst
these are assigned

The Company Is currently due a VAT reclaim of ¢ £8k which will be reclaimed in due course

Estimated outcome for creditors

Further to the previous progress report, a total of £6 3m has now been paud to the Secured
Creditor and the Trustees of the Curnie & Brown Pension and Assurance Scheme under the
terms of the secunty sharing agreement Further details are provided In section 4 1

There are sufficient net floating charge realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors under the Prescrnibed Part It 1s anticipated that, before costs associated with the
distribution, £600,000 will be made available for distribution to the unsecured creditors, of
which the Currie & Brown Pension and Assurance Scheme is the majonty unsecured creditor
The Administrators' intend to make an application to court to pay the PP dividend from the
Administration Legal costs In relation to this application are expected to be ¢ £6,000 (plus
VAT)

Payments

The key payments made in the penod are as follows

» A floating charge distnbution of £400k has been made to the Secured Creditor during
the period

e Leasehoid property costs of £12,478 have been pad These relate to landlord
payments made by the Company on behalf of CBIL in respect of leases still to assign

Curne & Brown Group Limited {in admirustration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 5




Administrators’ fees of £44.336 have been paid in the penod Please see section 6
for further detail

Cume & Brown Group Limited {in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013



4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

41 Secured creditors

The Company' bank debt at the date of the appointment of Adminestrators, and as set out In
the Statement of Affairs, was £8 1m

To date, a tota! fixed charge distribution of £2 2m has been paid to the Secured Creditor (of
which £0 4m was has been distributed in the period) and of this ameunt, £0 5m has been paid
to the Trustees of Currie & Brown Pension and Assurance Scheme, under the terms of the
security sharing agreement

A total floating charge distribution of £4 1m has been paid to the Secured Creditor including
£1 2m paid to the Trustees of Curne & Brown Pension and Assurance Scheme, under the
terms of the secunty sharing agreement

4.2 Preferential creditors

All employees of Curne & Brown Group Limited were transferred under TUPE as part of the
sale of the businesses and assets Therefore, there are no preferential claims

4.3 Prescribed Part

Tne Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge reahsations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors

As previously reported, the PP available (before costs) for distnbution between the unsecured
creditors of each company wifl be the maximum of £600,000

4.4 Unsecured creditors

A previously reported, the unsecured creditors’ position as at 23 May 2012 (excluding any
shortfall to floating charge holders), 1s £28 3m

There are insufficient funds available for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors other
than a distnbution by virtue of the PP, as noted above

4.5 Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors under the PP, a Proof of Debt form 1s
enclosed at the end of this report If you have NOT already submitted a form and are a
creditor of the Company, you are requested to submit a claim form to the address on the front
of this report, marked for the attention of Carly Scholes

Please do NOT submit a form if you have been subsequently paid in full by Currie &
Brown International Limited or Currie & Brown UK Limited.

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 7




5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

Please be advised that the Admirustrators are seeking to extend the Administration for a
period of six months such that the termination date will be 22 November 2013 The extension
IS being sought in order to complete the assignment of leases to Curne & Brown international
Limited (the purchaser) as this needs to take place whiist the Company I1s 1n Administration
The Administrators alsc intend to make an application to court to pay the PP dividend from the
Administration

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 19 November
2012

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an imitial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might iead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

It 1s expected that the Company will exit Admenistration by dissolution

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the penod of our appointment or in the two years
prior to our appointment

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU} No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Curne & Brown Group Limited (in admimistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 8




6.1.2

6.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed on 20 July 2012 by the Secured
Creditor by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT

Remuneration

During this reporting perod the Adminstrators have incurred time costs of £65,180 made up
of 158 hours at an average charge out rate of £419 per hour across all grades of staff, this
time 1s charged in six minute increments These fees have not yet been drawn

The total time costs incutred over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s £309,260
as detaled at Appendix 3 Of this sum a total of £144,336 has been drawn and pad as
indicated in the Receipts and Payments account as at Appendix 2

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

o Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, mamtenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

+ Investigations Includes investigating the Company's affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

« Realisation of Assets includes work related to the sale of business and assets

e Creditors includes tasks such as set-up of creditor records, creditor communications and
meetings, reviewing and agreeing unsecured claims, retenton of ttle issues,
cormesponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation to
securnty granted by the Bank Aiso, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer
creditors, employee I1ssues, the PPFAPF, and submiting documentation to HM Revenue
& Customs

e  Other matters includes employee reiated i1ssues, VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” Is available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send your request 1n writing to
the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at
no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in admimistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 9




Nature of expenses Total Incurred

£
Courter 1500
Total 1500

This expense has been seftled m full This has been paid together with an outstanding amount
incurred i the prior perncd

63 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff in force during the
appointment period are summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £ £
2012 2012712013
(Jan-Aug) | {Sept-Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 1025 605 to 1055
Managers 295 to 700 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department pariners and staff In
certan circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed tme recording system Time spent by
secretanial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
semonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

6.4 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters including the sale of the business The professional costs
to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are reviewed and analysed
before payment i1s approved

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in administration} = Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 10



6.5

6.6

Name of lawyer NET (E) VAT (£) | TOTAL (£)
Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP 90,484 18,097 108,580
Total 90,484 18,097 108,580

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are enfitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in adrministration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 11



APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

CURRIE & BROWN GROUP LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Curne & Brown Group Limited

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
4202 of 2012

23 May 2012

Lee Antony Manning and Carlten Maicolm Siddle
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/oc Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

03830583

19 August 1999
T & H Secretarnial Services Limited

Lloyds TSB Bank

Grant Thornton

The Directors under para 22 of Schedule B1 of the
insolvency Act 1986

lan Flemming
Euan McEwan
Andrew Loudan
David Broomer

lan Flemming — 9,912
Euan McEwan — 13,615
Andrew Loudan — 10,995
David Broomer — 19,435

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in adminustratton) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 12




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 2
Curnie & Brown Group Limited
{In Admimstration)
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
for the period to 15 May 2013
Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to 23 November 2012 23 May 2012 to
Notes Realise (£} to 15 May 2013 (£) 15 May 2013 (E)
RECEIPTS
IPR 1 - 1
Bank Interest Gross (Fixed) - - 2,938
Goodwill 1 - 1
Fixed Assets 43,114 - 43,114
CBUK Shares Fixed Charge 1 - 1
CBIL Shares Frxed Charge 2,619,050 - 2,232,764
CB(C!) Shares Fixed Charge 1 - 1
CB Mexico Fixed Charge 1 - 1
CB India Fixed Charge 1 - 1
CB Widnell (SW) Shares Fixed Charge 1 - 1
Licyds TSB Bank Receipt 1 - - 521
Post Appointment Credit Card Refund - 3,918 3,018
Cash (Lower Owerseas Owerdratt) - - 212,182
Intercompany Debt 4,456,027 - 4,842 313
Leasehold Property - - 12,478
VAT Refund - - 90,239
Rent - - 15,246
Bank Interest Gross - 2,525 8,320
VAT Repayment Interest - 1,802 1,802
Sundry Income - 2 2
Vat Control Account - 36,110 36,110
44 357 7,501,954
PAYMENTS
Bank Charges (Fixed) - 50
Leasehold Property 12,478 12,478
Fumiture & Equipment - 486,376
Professional Fees - 15,745
Specific Bond - 850
Administrators' Fees 44 336 144,336
Administrators’ Expenses 565 1,223
Legal Fees - 90,484
Trustees Legat Fees - 15,740
Pnnting & Postage 169 169
Statutory Adwertising - 383
Settlement Payment - 369
Bank Charges 25 225
Floating Charge Creditor 2 400,000 4,084,896
Fixed Charge Creditor 2 - 2,182,054
Net VAT Recenable 9,014 45,266
PAYE Payable - 92
VAT Imecowerable - 3,148
466,587 6,643,885
Balance in Hand 858,069
Socurce Deloitte Analysis
Curme & Brown Group Limited (in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 13




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 2

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and
report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 An amount of £521 received from Lioyds TSB was incorrectly omitted from the last
progress report

2 The splt between the fixed and floating charge distnbution was reported incorrectly in the
last progress report The total overall secured creditor distributtons were correct

Cume & Brown Group Limited {in administratton) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 14




APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 2

CURRIE & BROWN GROUP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 23 NOVEMBER 2012 TO 15 MAY
2013

Time costs for the perdod 234 112012 to 1504872013

[E AT PR R T

Administration and Pianning

Cashlering and Statutory Fillng 121500 1204 44573
Cass Supsrvion Managemantand Closura 5.00 412500 180 1164 50 545 133928 1238 a827 78
Inital Acticns (¢ g Notification of Appalntment, Jecuring Asssts} 310 2,560 00 . c10 %50 3 253960
Ganeral Reporting 400 83500 Hos A2075 1205 894 75
Linlson with Other Insolvency Practitioners
8 40 8,940 00 5 10 3,014 50 2 74 181880 40 24 17.“3&‘
investigations
investigations -
Reports an Directosg Conduct
Reallsation of Assets -
Book Debls

Other Amets (s g Stack) -
Plant and Equipment, Fhchiras and Fitings and Vahlcies
Froparty Freehold and Leasshoid

Ratention of Tite

Sals of Businesa | Assets

Third Party Assels -

Cruditors

Employess 120 47400 120 41400 39500

Prafarential

Securad

Shareholders

Unsscuend WBX A2 TIBE 050 147 50 108 80 42 926 00 304 84

e %0 4325250 0350 TTEE] [ 11005 4340006 304

Othar Matters Include o -

Utigation

Penslons

Tax and VAT 340 547 00 210 515 50 550 4200 50 784 62

340 3587 60 210 019 50 —1%o 4208 2 764 82

TOTAL HOURS & COST 11 60 10,527 00 1480 4529700 2034 AM5K 185.74 63,170 80 41852
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] Y

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 15




APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

CURRIE & BROWN GROUP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 23 MAY 2012 TO 15 MAY 2013

Tima costs for the period 23082012 to 18542013

Ad and P!

Cashdusitg and Statutory Flling 120 1008.25 840 411850 23 8,533 30 nH 12,004 05
Cams Supervision Managementand Clomme 3600 21250 3405 4 508 50 785 189925 7w 45530 15
Indtal Actions (e ¢ Notiftcation of Appolntment, Securing Asseis} 85.40 5251500 =80 10725.00 010 20 " 83 269 50
Geneial Reporting 138 5,447 60 1308 372875 1555 9171728
Llalson with Other Insolvancy Practiterers
102 30 li,m 25 52 a3 34,798 4474 1280680 49 130,
Investigations ]
Investigalions
Ruports on Diractord Conduct 3o 2.550 00 850 2587 50 960 3,127 56 53411
316 5 WA 00 [E] 2,567 50 gg0 3 1FE) [ 0411
Reailsation of Asssts
Baok Debts
Other Assats (s g Stock)
Fiantand Equipmant, Fixtures and Fitdags and Vehicles
Propasly Frashold and Leasshold -
Ratantion of Tide - -
Sala of Business / Aswets - 100D 385000 1000 345000 800
Third Faity Azsts
1000 EXLL] 050 38000 3700
Creditors
Employess 1730 8,704.50 1730 8, 70850 nree
Prefatentisl
Secured -
Sharaheldurs
Unsecurad 310 25 421 520.00 Q5 147 50 915 121 887 50 318
3283 1;amil] o0& a1 g0 [ 32805 12837300 ] "9 32
Other Matters Include
Uingation -
Pansions
Tax and VAT 38.30 39 658 50 325 1589 25 210 818 50 4385 41,003 25 958 18
NS
3§30 NS 338 15802 340 319 50 [EX] [iRITEIY i!
TOTAL HOURS & COST 143,70 12488375 420.75 1711 030.78 47 34 1338380 620 79 300 260 30 ki
1TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE | 144,338 00

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in adnunistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 16




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of Currie & Brown Group Limited

In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admiristration 23 May 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of ciaim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
piease state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particutars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date It was given £

1

Signature of credrtor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Cume & Brown Group Limited (in administration) - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 15 May 2013 17



